shareholders are not in the scope of acting in concert. They do not have and will not have a relationship or

behavior that matches the nature of actions with other people in the group of shareholders in the manner

prescribed in the Notification of the Capital Market Supervisory Board No. Tor Chor. 7/2009 with regards to

determining the relationships or behaviors that are considered to be acting with other people and complying

with Sections 246 and 247

Ms. Pinyalak Kiratiphatthananan and Mr. Mr.Pheerasak Srirungsukjinda becomes a shareholder in the
company More than 10% of the total voting rights of the Company and they are not considered a person who
has a conflict of interest with the Company.
 Please consider additional details of the investment in the ordinary shares of A.P.W. in the
Information Memorandum on Acquisition of Assets of the Company and connected transactions

Details of potential acquired assets

• General information of PG and Directors

Company name Pacific Global Company Limited (“PG”)

Type of business Operating business by holding shares in other companies (Holding company)

3

Location No. 98/4 The Nine Place Building Srinakarin Road, Nong Bon Subdistrict, Prawet

District, Bangkok

Company registration

date

March 20, 2018

Registered capital and

paid-up capital

130,000,000 baht

List of Directors Ms. Yarinda Panlai

• Information of PG's shareholders and shareholding proportion in the Company before and after the

transaction

No. Shareholder’ s Name  The Company's ordinary
shares allocated

Number of
shares as of April

30, 2021

After the transaction

Number %

Number %

1
Miss Pinyalak
Kiratiphatthananan

276,853,846 20.66 32,646,660 309,500,506 23.10

2
Mrs. Yoohiang
Srisombatphaiboon

69,231 0.01 0 69,231 0.01

3
Mr. Pheerasak
Srirungsukjinda

173,076,923 12.92 0 173,076,923 12.92

 Total 450,000,000 33.59  482,646,660 36.02

Note: *Information as of April 30, 2021, which is the latest information as of the closing date of the Company's

register book.

Information of the 3 shareholders of PG who will be allocated the Company's ordinary shares Show
details as follows:

(1) Name - Surname:   Miss Pinyalak Kiratiphatthananan

Nationality:   Thai

Occupation/Work Experience:  Company Director A.P.W. International Co., Ltd.

Relationship with the Company, Directors, Executives or Major Shareholders of the Company: -

None-

(2) Name - Surname:   Mrs. Yoohiang Srisombatphaiboon

Nationality:   Thai

Occupation/Work Experience:  Personal business